
 

 

 
27 November 2013 

 
  

MEETING  EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Sohal (Chair), Abe, Brooker, Carter, Davis, 
O'Connor, Hussain, Malik and Matloob) 

  
 Education Voting Co-opted Members 
 Oxford Diocese Representative (Vacant) 

Northampton Diocese Representative (Vacant) 
Parent Governor Representative (Vacant) 
 

 Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
 Lynda Bussley (Primary School Teacher 

Representative) 
Head Teacher Representative (Vacant) 
Secondary School Teacher Representative (Vacant) 

  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 5TH DECEMBER, 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
SCRUTINY OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SARAH FORSYTH 
01753 875657 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

PART 1 
 
 
 Apologies for Absence 

 
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 
1.   Declaration of Interest   
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 

Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non Pecuniary 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interst and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 
3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code 
of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they 
do not have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required 
to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest. 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 October 
2013 
 

1 - 6  

SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 
3.   Member Questions   
 An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 

questions of the relevant Director/Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated). 
 

  

4.   The Role of Grammar Schools in Slough 
 

7 - 26  

5.   School Places: Plans for the Future 
 

To Follow 

6.   Vulnerable Children and Education 
 

27 - 48  

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
7.   Schools Services: Contract Update 

 
49 - 52  

8.   Community Learning and Skills Services 
Update 
 

53 - 54  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

9.   School Results: Preliminary 
 

55 - 60  

10.   Forward Work Programme 
 

61 - 64  

11.   Attendance Record 
 

65 - 66  

12.   Date of Next Meeting - 30 January 2014 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 
 
Minicom Number for the hard of hearing – (01753) 875030 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 10th October, 2013. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Sohal (Chair), Brooker, Carter, Davis, O'Connor, Malik and 

Matloob (until 7.30 p.m.) 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor P Mann (until 7.40 p.m.)   

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Abe and Hussain, and Lynda Bussley 
 

 
PART 1 

 
11. Declaration of Interest  

 
No declarations were made. 
 

12. Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 July 2013  
 
The minutes of the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel meeting 
on the 1 July 2013 were approved as a correct record. 
 
AMENDMENT TO ORDER 
 
The Chair confirmed, with the agreement of the Panel that there would be an 
amendment to the order of agenda items so that the items would be taken in 
the following order: 8, 9, 4, 3, 5, 6, 7 and 10. 
 

13. Forward Work Programme  
 
Resolved – to note the current work programme. 
 

14. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – to note the attendance record for the current municipal year. 
 

15. Slough Local Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report 2012/13 and 
Child Trafficking and Exploitation Progress Report  
 
Paul Burnett, Independent Chair of the Slough Local Safeguarding Children 
Board, presented the Board’s annual report for 2012/13 and an update on the 
work that had been done to tackle child sexual exploitation. 
 
The Panel noted the priorities for 2012/13 and that these would remain in 
place during 2013/14 although the actions underneath these priorities would 
be different.  In particular the Board would face three specific challenges: 

• the need to demonstrate the positive impact of the Board’s strategies 
and procedures on the outcomes for children; 

• to further challenge partners to provide a consistently high quality 
service; and 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 10.10.13 

• to improve workforce skills and competencies. 
 
The Panel discussed the fact that financial pressures had not yet impacted on 
partners abilities to fulfil their responsibilities on the Board.  The capacity of 
Police to attend statutory meetings had been an issue, and there was a 
concern that some agencies might decrease their attendance and/or the 
quality of the information they were providing.  In order to monitor this 
situation, the Board was receiving regular reports on partners budget 
reductions and an assessment of the risk posed to safeguarding work these 
might pose. 
 
Members also questioned how the voice of the child was being embedded in 
the practices of the Board, and it was confirmed that this statutory 
requirement was built into the processes, and that performance in this regard 
had improved over the previous 12 months.  There were three general leve
[...]
ed: casework levels; the 
impact of the CSE work; a continued rolling recruitment and the need to retain 
good staff; an improved calibre of agency staff; and measures of listening to 
staff feedback.  The next step would be to ensure that the good quality 
practice that could be seen would be consistently in place going forward. 
 
Members noted that there had been a number of deep dive exercises, and 
one in particular had focused on services relating to domestic abuse.  There 
had been Thames Valley-wide training for the Police, establishing a more 
child-centric approach, with the aim of improving the quality and consistency 
of information.  Following on from this, there would now be a Thames Valley 
Child Protection Officer co-located within the council social work team five 
days a week to assist with joint working in this area.   
 
The Children and Young Peoples Partnership Board (CYPPB) work had been 
progressing well, with the revised Children and Young Peoples Plan being 
finalised.  The revised plan had been carefully reworked in order to ensure 
that all partners shared the key priorities for the Board.  There had also been 
the development of an engagement strategy and a workforce strategy.  The 
focus of the CYPPB over the next 12 months would be evidencing what 
difference the work had done had made. 
 
Resolved – to note the report. 
 

18. Early Help in Slough - Getting it right for children  
 
Kitty Ferris, Assistant Director for Children, Young People and Families, 
introduced the report providing a detailed update on the work to deliver a 
robust Early Intervention (Early Help) Strategy, a key element of the 
Safeguarding Improvement Programme. 
 

Page 4



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 10.10.13 

The Panel noted the positive feedback that the proposals had received from 
the Early Help Board.  Members discussed the impact of local changes in 
healthcare on the programme of work, and recognised that both the CCG 
safeguarding lead and community health teams were engaged at this stage, 
although there was still work to be done with the wider CCG. 
 
The Panel discussed the difficulties of multi-agency working, and the need to 
ensure voluntary group engagement in the project.  It was noted that there 
was community and voluntary sector representation on the CYPPB. 
 
Resolved – 

1) to note the report; and  
2) to receive a scorecard of Performance Indicators demonstrating 

sustainable progress at the January 2014 meeting of the Panel. 
 

19. Annual Report of Independent Reviewing Officers Services 2012/13  
 
Kitty Ferris, Assistant Director for Children, Young People and Families, 
introduced the annual report from the Slough Independent Reviewing Officer 
(IRO) Service.   
 
The Panel noted that this Service was statutory function, with the team 
located within the council, although independent of the social work line 
management arrangements.  Members discussed the key issues for the 
Service over the past year including: the increased number of Looked After 
Children (LAC); the increased number of older children in system; additional 
investment into the system which had increased the numbers of IROs which 
had managed to lead to a decrease in the workload levels.  Key performance 
indicators had demonstrated that there had been a 95% achievement for the 
timeliness of reviews, and a 93.9% achievement of children actively 
contributed to their reviews. 
 
Resolved – to note the report. 
 

20. Date of Next Meeting - 5 December 2013  
 
Resolved – that the date of the next meeting would be 5 December 2013. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.30 pm) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Education & Children’s Services DATE: 5 December 2013 
    Scrutiny Panel 

     
CONTRIBUTORS: Sarah Forsyth (Scrutiny Officer) 
CONTACT: 01753 875657 
 
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Councillor Pavitar Mann – Commissioner for Education and 

Children 
 

PART I  
CONSIDERATION & COMMENT 

 
THE ROLE OF GRAMMAR SCHOOLS IN SLOUGH 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

In July 2013 the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel requested a report 
looking at the role of Grammar Schools in Slough.  Of particular interest to the Panel 
was the relationship between the Grammar Schools and non-selective schools, the 
impact of the grammar system on attainment levels in the borough and the 
accessibility of the selective system for Slough students.  Using information provided 
by Slough’s grammar schools, non-selective secondary schools and primary schools, 
this report sets out information relating to these points in order to inform discussion. 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

That the Panel consider the role of the grammar school system in Slough, and how 
the schools, council and councillors can work together to support the effective 
provision of education across the borough. 
 

3 Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
 
Priorities: 
 

• Economy and Skills 
  
4 Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
 
There are no financial implications of proposed action. 
 
(b) Risk Management  

 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities 

Legal None None 

Property None None 

Human Rights None None 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 7



 

Health and Safety None None 

Employment Issues None None 

Equalities Issues None None 

Community Support None None 

Communications None None 

Community Safety None None 

Financial  None None 

Timetable for delivery None None 

Project Capacity None None 

Other None None 

 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
There are no Human Rights Act Implications of the proposed action. 
 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  
 
If there is no identified need for the completion of an EIA than this must be stated 
here. 
 

5 Grammar School Perspective 
 

(The below summary is based on information received providing the grammar 
schools perspective and is set out in full in Appendix A.) 

 
Accessibility 

 
5.1 There are four grammar schools in Slough that operate as a consortium, with a single 

11+ test for all of them.  The majority of pupils sit the test in September of Year 6, 
with the results sent to parents during the third week of October, allowing time for 
them to inform the completion of the Common Application Form (CAF). 
 

5.2 The eligibility score for the consortium is 111, which equates to the top 30% of the 
ability range. 
 

5.3 The grammar schools provide 540 places each year, and of the approximately 3500 
pupils who take the 11+ test each year, 1100 are based in Slough primary schools, 
with approximately 20% achieving the required score (equating to 13% of the whole 
Year 6 cohort in Slough). 
 

5.4 Whilst all four grammar schools require the achievement of the eligibility mark from 
the 11+, each has different admissions policies and over-subscription criteria 
reflecting their individual ethos’ e.g. Langley Grammar includes opportunities for 
those with musical aptitude; and St Bernard’s has a faith criteria.   
 

5.5 Over the past three years, all Slough pupils who have achieved the eligibility score in 
the 11+, and have put the grammar schools with distance admissions criteria, such 
as Herschel and Upton Court, on their CAF have been given a place at a grammar 
school.  However, as in the case of Upton Court which specifically allocates 45 
places for Slough students, these places have not been filled. 
 

Page 8



 

5.6 In addition to the eligibility score criteria, there are a number of reasons why not all 
grammar school places in the borough are filled by Slough students, including the 
proximity of Langley to several London Boroughs who fall within it’s postcode 
admission area, or the attractiveness of Buckinghamshire grammar schools such as 
Burnham Grammar for those in the west of the borough. 

 
Attainment 
 
5.7 At secondary level, as with the selective schools, the attainment levels of pupils at 

non-selective schools is improving.  The Value Added scores of all secondary 
schools in the borough can be seen at Appendix D. 

 
5.8 Therefore, the grammar schools see the key to raising the numbers of Slough pupils 

attending grammar schools as the improvement of attainment at Key Stages 1 and 2.  
To this end the grammar schools are working with primary schools where the quality 
of teaching and assessment requires improvement to support improvements in 
attainment at this level e.g. Upton Court Grammar and Foxborough Primary School. 

 
Partnership Working and Community Role 
 
5.9 The four grammar schools are members of the Slough Association of Headteachers 

(SASH), which includes all 11 secondary headteachers in the borough and those 
from Arbour Vale and Haybrook College.  This collaboration works to ensure the best 
standard of education across all schools in Slough.  Examples of the types of work 
involved are set out in Appendix A, and include school to school support and the 
setting up of the SASH free school. 

 
5.10 In a wider sense, the grammar schools provide representation on a wide number of 

local groups, including the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board, Slough Wellbeing 
Board’s Community Cohesion Priority Delivery Group and Traffic Congestion 
Working Party (set up at the recommendation of the Neighbourhoods and Community 
Services Scrutiny Panel).  In addition to this, the grammar schools facilities are also 
regularly used by the local community for leisure activities e.g. sports clubs or 
educational classes. 

 
6 Non-Selective Secondary School Perspective 
 

(The below summary is based on information received providing a non-selective 
secondary school perspective and set out in full in Appendix B.) 

 
6.1 Slough is a unique authority for education; no other authority has a similar population 

profile and still has grammar schools.   
  
6.2    The current pass mark set by the Slough grammar schools, the proximity of the town 

to another selective area in South Buckinghamshire, and the existence of a girls 
school means that the intake for non-selective schools in the borough is often 
impacted by the grammar school system.   

  
6.3    The non-selective schools in the borough are now doing very well and have made an 

enormous contribution to Slough’s rise up the league tables (in the top 10 out of 154); 
working especially hard to stay above the continually rising Government floor 
standards.  A major challenge for the non-selective schools in the borough is dealing 
with pupils who have taken the test and not passed, and enter secondary school 
feeling second best and with lower self-esteem, and therefore the successes 

Page 9



 

achieved by the non-selective schools in the borough should be recognised within 
this context. 

  
6.4    However, this growing success is often vulnerable to policy changes, either at 

government or local level e.g. a move to lower the eligibility pass mark for the 
grammar schools, in order to increase the pass rate for Slough students could 
potentially impact on the work of the non-selective secondary schools in the borough, 
impacting on the life chances of the young people those schools serve and the 
economic success of the town. 

  
6.5    Slough, historically, has been a very difficult place to recruit high quality staff, with 

the high cost of housing, the proximity to higher paying areas in London and the 
wider public perception of Slough making it difficult to recruit.  The continuing 
success of the non-selective schools in Slough is particularly vulnerable to this issue. 

 
7 Primary School Perspective 

 
(The below summary is based on information received providing a primary school 
perspective and set out in full in Appendix C.) 

 
7.1 There is a significant variation across schools as to the impact of the selective 

system on students at primary schools.  In certa
[...]
ohort). The top 30% would only be 

330 pupils. In 2013 223 achieved the eligibility score.  

• The proximity of the Buckinghamshire grammar schools, in particular Burnham Grammar 

School which appeals to parents on the west of Slough because of geographical 

convenience. 

• The proximity of Langley Grammar School to the London boroughs of Hillingdon, Ealing, 

Hounslow and Harrow, which makes it the school of choice for many parents in those 

boroughs. 

• St Bernard’s faith criteria, which makes it a school of choice for Catholic parents who may 

not live in Slough 

• The relatively low numbers of Slough pupils achieving the eligibility mark in the consortium 

test, which is in line with the below average Key Stage 2 results for Slough. Grammar schools 

are selective and so the students who do not achieve expected or better than expected 

levels of progress at KS2 will find it a big challenge to succeed at the 11+.  Consequently, the 

number of Slough students attending the Grammar Schools is obviously not as high as it 

should be.   

What partnership working is taking place where the grammar schools are 

supporting the non-selective schools in Slough? 

 

Firstly, the 11 secondary school Headteachers, together with those from Arbour Vale and Haybrook 

College work consistently collaboratively through the Slough Association of Secondary Headteachers 

(SASH). We all share the same vision and values which are about ensuring the absolutely best 

education for every child in Slough despite the very different types of school we lead.  

Page 14



There is no hierarchy. The partnership work is mutually beneficial. The list below is by no means 

exhaustive, but exemplifies the very high quality collaboration between us; 

• The SASH Free School which will open in September 2014 is the collaborative vision of all 13 

headteachers and a means by which to address some of the huge need for secondary school 

provision in Slough over the next few years. 

[...]
 parents not wishing to send their children to those schools.  From the point of 

implementing a lower pass mark for the grammar schools I would estimate that it would take 

five years or less for sink schools to start appearing in Slough.  
 

Government floor standards are constantly rising. Non selective schools have to work especially 

hard to stay above these targets. Lowering the grammar school entry pass mark would mean 

that any non- selective school would find it almost impossible to achieve these floor standards 

and this would bring with it scrutiny from Ofsted and the DfE, schools Requiring Improvement  

and Special Measures . 
 

I would recommend that the 11+ pass mark for Slough is not lowered. 

 

2. Move to a comprehensive education system. 

The 11+ examination is a divisive assessment. I have worked in two non-selective schools in 

Slough  and have experienced numerous examples of families being split by the 11+ results.  For 

many pupils that have taken the test and not passed they enter secondary school feeling second 

best and with lower self-esteem. If each of the mainstream secondary schools in Slough had a 

normal distribution of the ability range entering their schools it would avoid this situation and 

allow everyone to start on a level playing field. 

 

I know that other non-selective school Heads agree with the views above. 

 

I hope this paper has been helpful.  

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
 

Paul McAteer 

Executive Headteacher 

Page 20



   

St. Anthony’s Catholic Primary School & Nursery 
Farnham Rd, Farnham Royal, Slough, Berkshire SL2 3AA 

Tel: 01753 645828      Fax: 01753 645011   Email: post@stanthonys.slough.sch.uk 

Headteacher: Mrs M. A. Stacey B.Ed.MA     PA to Headteacher: Mrs S Cole 
         Bursar: Mrs S MacKenzie MBA       Office Manager: Mrs D Dhami 

 

Learning Growing and Living with Jesus  

 

Sarah Forsyth        11 November 2013 

 

Dear Sarah 

 

There is a significant variation across sch
[...]
 the image of the town – the focus of supporting vulnerable groups is to 
strengthen their opportunities and life chances. This in turn can lead to these groups 
making a stronger input to a successful community through their life and work 
contributions. 
 

4 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
 

The JSNA highlights the educational successes across the town and its relationship 
with other aspects of life. The JSNA examines outcomes at each life stage from entry 
into school, through transition to secondary school and work based learning.  It gives 
particular attention to those who are not in education, employment and training 
(NEET) and those at risk of NEET with consideration to how this group can be 
supported for their own benefit and that of the community. 

 
5 Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial 

 
There are no direct financial implications. 
 
(b) Risk Management  

 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities 

Legal None  

Property None  

Human Rights None  

Health and Safety None  

Employment Issues To increase the 
employment opportunities 
of vulnerable groups 
through educational 
success and developing 
skills 

 

Equalities Issues To close the gap between 
the achievements of 
vulnerable groups and their 
peers 

 

Community Support None  

Communications  To promote the successes 
of vulnerable groups 

Community Safety None  

Financial  None  

Timetable for delivery None  

Project Capacity None  

Other None  

 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  

 
There are no Human Rights and other Legal implications. 
 

Page 28



 

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

There is no need for an Equalities Impact Assessment. 
 

6 Young People Not in Education, Employment and Training (NEET) 
 
6.1 The following information provides an outline of the current position in Slough in 

relation to young people who are NEET. 
 

6.2 The Young People’s Service has recently been reconfigured and a completely new 
management team put i
[...]
e 204 children and young 
people (105 females and 99 males) who are ‘looked after’ (or LAC);  

• 118 LAC are of school age; 

• of school age children, 46 young people are placed and educated within 
Slough and 72 are placed and educated out of borough (OOB). 

 
Table A shows the break down of the LAC population by ethnicity 

Ethnic origin Number of LAC Ethnic origin Number of LAC 

White British  98 Asian or Asian 
British (Pakistani) 

9 

White other 17 Bangladeshi  1 

Irish Traveller 1 Asian nay other 
background 

7 

Gypsy Roma 3 Asian/Asian British 
Sikh 

1 

Asian Indian 1 Black/black British 
Caribbean  

4 

White and black 
Caribbean 

11 Black/black British 
African 

6 

White and black African 7 Black any other 
background 

1 

White and Asian 5 Any other ethnic 
group 

4 

Mixed background 8 Other mixed 
background 

1 

Black African 1 Asian or Asian 
British (Pakistani) 

9 

Asian or Asian British 
(Indian) 

8 Bangladeshi  1 

 

In addition, there are 82 children and young people from other local authorities who 
are currently placed in Slough. 

 

7.2 Priorities 
Research shows that: 

• The educational attainment of looked after children continues to be considerably 
worse than the attainment of the rest of the school-age population. The Slough 
statistics are not recorded within the national data as the small numbers of 
children within each key stage are too small for meaningful comparison. 

Page 36



 

• Stability of placement correlated highly with educational attainment of LAC. 

• Successful educational outcomes correlate with positive mental health outcomes, 
a reduction in risk of offending and positive health outcomes. 

• Whilst young people entering care may not have special educational needs, 
advances in neuroscience indicate that the effect of disruptions to significant 
relationships can affect (or delay) brain development in relation to behaviour 
regulation and the skills that underpin engaging in learning. There are
[...]
rp
o
s
e
 f
o
r 
B
re
a
k
a
w
a
y
  

   

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 

E
D
U
C
A
T
IO
N
 A
N
D
 C
H
IL
D
R
E
N
’S
 S
E
R
V
IC
E
S
 S
C
R
U
T
IN
Y
 P
A
N
E
L
 2
0
1
3
-1
4
 

 
 

 
M
E
E
T
IN
G
 D
A
T
E
S
 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

0
1
/0
7
/2
0
1
3
 

1
0
/1
0
/2
0
1
3
 

0
5
/1
2
/2
0
1
3
 

3
0
/0
1
/2
0
1
4
 

1
2
/0
3
/2
0
1
4
 

1
6
/0
4
/2
0
1
4
 

A
b
e
 

P
 

A
p
 

 
 

 
 

B
ro
o
k
e
r 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

C
a
rt
e
r 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

D
a
v
is
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

H
u
s
s
a
in
 

A
p
 

A
p
 

 
 

 
 

M
a
lik
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

M
a
tl
o
o
b
 

P
 

P
* 

 
 

 
 

O
’C
o
n
n
o
r 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

S
o
h
a
l 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 11

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 October 2013
	4 The Role of Grammar Schools in Slough
	Report - Grammar Schools App A
	Report - Grammar Schools App B
	Report - Grammar Schools App C
	Report - Grammar Schools App D and E

	6 Vulnerable Children and Education
	Report - Vulnerable Groups and Education App1

	7 Schools Services: Contract Update
	Report - School Services Review AppA

	8 Community Learning and Skills Services Update
	9 School Results: Preliminary
	10 Forward Work Programme
	Report - Work Programme 2013-14 Appendix A

	11 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 5th December, 2013. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Abe (Vice-Chair), Brooker, Carter, Davis, O'Connor, 

Hussain, Malik and Matloob (from 6.50 p.m.) 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor P Mann 

  

Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members 

  Lynda Bussley (from 7.15 p.m.) 
 
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Sohal 

 
 

PART 1 
 

21. Declaration of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

22. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 October 2013  
 
The minutes of the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel meeting 
on the 10 October 2013 were approved as a correct record. 
 

23. Member Questions  
 
None were submitted. 
 

24. The Role of Grammar Schools in Slough  
 
The Panel received a report looking at the relationship between the grammar 
schools and non-selective schools in the borough, the impact of the selective 
system on attainment levels and the accessibility of the grammar schools for 
Slough students.  The report included input from the grammar schools, a non-
selective secondary school and a primary school.  At the meeting the 
grammar schools were represented by Jo Rockall (Headteacher, Herschel 
Grammar School) and Mercedes Hernandez-Estrada (Headteacher, Upton 
Court Grammar School); the non-selective secondary schools were 
represented by Deborah Ajose (Headteacher, Baylis Court School); and the 
primary schools were represented by Maggie Stacey (Headteacher, St 
Anthony’s Catholic Primary School and Nursery). 
 
The Panel discussed the following points: 

• that the grammar schools work as a consortium and set the pass mark 
for the 11+ aimed at taking the top 30% of the ability range; and that 
Slough students who pass the 11+ had a good opportunity of being 
accepted to a grammar school because of the admission criteria 



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 05.12.13 

regarding distance.  However, despite this, there was concern at the 
low numbers of Slough students attending the grammar schools; 

• that the key issue is the number of Slough students passing the 11+, 
however lowering the pass level would not be a suitable option; 

• that Buckinghamshire had introduced a new 11+ exam which could not 
be tutored for, and that this would be trialed in Slough in the coming 
year; and 

• that, in order to ensure equality of opportunity, the attainment levels at 
Key Stage 2 and the aspirations of Slough students would need to be 
improved. 

 
The Panel then discussed what could make the difference for Slough 
students, increasing the numbers who take the 11+ and those that achieve 
the pass mark.  In order to offer the best school opportunities for all Slough 
students, the whole system would need to work together with the grammar 
schools working with the primaries to improve attainment levels and joint 
training programmes for teachers. 
 
The Panel noted the difficulties of recruitment, but also that the focus on 
numbers attending grammar schools implied that the borough’s non-selective 
secondary schools were of a lesser quality which was not the case.  Members 
commented on the very good non-selective schools in Slough and the value 
added scores of these schools demonstrating that the grammar schools were 
not the only place for aspiration.   
 
Resolved  to: 
1) thank all the schools for their input and attendance at the meeting; 
2) endorse the move to make the 11+ more accessible through the 
introduction of a test that could not be tutored for; and 

3) congratulate the schools on the good cooperative working that had 
been taking place across all Slough schools. 

 
25. School Places: Plans for the Future  

 
Ruth Bagley, Chief Executive Slough Borough Council, introduced the report 
setting out the projected demand for school places over the coming decade 
and the strategy being developed to answer this demand. 
 
The projected demand predictions were based on birth rate, known pre-school 
children, known primary school children, and an estimate of growth based on 
inward migration.  Based on these numbers, the current prediction of demand 
was that Slough would require 15 forms of entry at primary level and 38 forms 
of entry at secondary level by 2021/22.   
 
There were a number of challenges facing the Local Authority (LA) in 
providing enough places such as the new free school system and academies 
which limited the LA’s authority over the system, and the lack of available 
developable land within the borough’s boundaries. 
 



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 05.12.13 

With the 15 forms of primary entry accommodated within three schools and 
expansion to existing premises it is hoped that this need can be met.  The 
expansion of the secondary provision will be more problematic, and it was 
probable that at some point during the planning period development would 
need to take place outside of the borough boundary in order to meet the 
needs of Slough’s population.  It was likely that 2017 onwards would be where 
need outstripped provision within the borough and the LA would be working to 
influence the planning of free schools in order to provide some flexibility to the 
system. 
 
The Panel was pleased to see work was underway to develop a Strategy for 
dealing with the predicted increase in need. 
 
Resolved – to note the information provided. 
 

26. Vulnerable Children and Education  
 
The Panel received a report on work taking place to support the education of 
vulnerable groups in the borough.  Robin Crofts, Lead for Education at 
Cambridge Education, presented the report and was supported by Ketan 
Gandhi (Head of Young People’s Services), Maryanne Woodland 
(Educational Psychologist), and Tony Browne (Head of School Services) at 
the meeting. 
 
The Panel discussed the support for young people not in education, 
employment and training and noted that Slough’s figures were generally on 
par with the national average.  There was a lot of work taking place to improve 
the understanding of this particular cohort and projections of future numbers 
to ensure the sustainability of the agenda being developed.  There were three 
priorities: early identification of those at risk; management of expectations; 
and creation of the right pathways to ensure the right opportunities were 
offered. 
 
Those students qualifying for Free School Meals (FSM) had seen an 
improvement in attainment levels over the past four years, closing the gap at 
Key Stage 2.  In discussing Looked After children, Members noted that there 
was still a considerable gap between their attainment and that of the rest of 
the school age population.  The Panel was keen to ensure that the 
momentum for those qualifying for FSM continued, and that for Looked After 
Children stability of placement and improvements in broader health outcomes 
were achieved in order to improve educational attainment.  In particular, 
Members were keen to ensure that the Pupil Premium would be correctly 
used to assist with this. 
 
Resolved – to note the report. 
 
 



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 05.12.13 

27. Schools Services: Contract Update  
 
Resolved – to note the report. 
 

28. Community Learning and Skills Services Update  
 
Resolved – to note the report. 
 

29. School Results: Preliminary  
 
Resolved – to note the report. 
 

30. Forward Work Programme  
 
Resolved – to note the current work programme. 
 

31. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – to note the attendance record for the current municipal year. 
 

32. Date of Next Meeting - 30 January 2014  
 
Resolved – that the date of the next meeting would be 30 January 2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.30 pm) 
 


